The following tables show the impact of the restatement on the relevant
captions from the Company's condensed consolidated financial statements as of
and for the periods indicated. These tables contain only the changed balances
and do not represent the complete condensed consolidated balance sheet as of
such period or condensed consolidated statements of operations for the period
then ended (in thousands, except per share amounts).

   6

   ENZON PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   Notes To Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
   (Unaudited)

   Changes to Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
   -----------------------------------------------

   September 30, 2003
   ------------------

   Previously
   Reported   Adjustments   Restated
   --------   -----------   --------

Non-current deferred tax and other assets   $  60,190   $   1,152   $  61,342
Total non-current assets   549,293   1,152   550,445
Total assets   726,972   1,152   728,124
Other liabilities   5,847   2,820   8,667
Total non-current liabilities   405,847   2,820   408,667
Accumulated deficit   (24,336)   (1,668)   (26,004)
Total stockholders' equity   295,819   (1,668)   294,151
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   726,972   1,152   728,124

   Changes to Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

   Three months ended

   September 30, 2003
   ----------------------------------------
   Previously
   Reported   Adjustments   Restated
   --------   -----------   --------

Other, net   $   307   ($2,820)   ($2,513)
Total other income (expense)   (4,176)   (2,820)   (6,996)
Income before tax provision   4,438   (2,820)   1,618
Income tax provision   1,634   (1,152)   482
Net income   2,804   (1,668)   1,136
Basic earnings per common share   0.06   (0.03)   0.03
Diluted earnings per common share   0.06   (0.03)   0.03

   The restatement did not result in any changes to cash and cash
equivalents as of September 30, 2003 or any changes to the net cash flows from
operations, investing or financing activities in the condensed consolidated
statement of cash flows for the period ended September 30, 2003 although it did
result in certain reclassifications among certain components of net cash flow
from operations.